Board of Directors Meeting Kingston Lake (Great Pond) Association September 25, 2024 @ 7:00 PM Kingston Community Library Minutes

7:07

- Call to Order Muriel Ingalls
- Secretary's Report August 28, 2024 minutes accepted as printed
- Treasurer's Report Accepted as printed.

Present at this meeting: Dave Lovely-Taillon, Betty Wright, Glen Coppelman, Walter Roy, Bill Bixby, Susan Palmeter, Betsey Bixby, Larry Smith, Jim Voss, Laurie Sitwed, Linda Corson, Troy Dutton, Muriel Ingalls

Old/New Business

- Two Select Board Members, Glenn Coppelman and Laurie Sitwed, were present to discuss traffic safety issues at the Ramps on Main Street. Signage and a cross walk were discussed. Signage was also discussed for the town ramp area, "for residents with a key". Other issues discussed relevant to the Select Board were: a presentation to the Board by FB Environmentalists in regards to the Kingston Lake WMP. The presentation should include next steps for budget purposes. The Select Board will give Muriel at date for this presentation and she will share with FB and the rest of the Board. We have also requested the Town make hard copies of the WMP. We will be sharing the cost of hard copies. Muriel to ask FB. KLA will post on our sign Voting at new SRHS. Nov 7.
- Last sampling for the season 9/16. Thanks to Bill, Linda, and Jim
- Grant Status: Final Report of the Kingston Lake (Great Pond) WMP. I have requested from the Town that 4 hard copies be made available for the following: the library, the Select Board, KLA and YMCA Camp Lincoln. Next steps? We must stay in touch with Katie Zink with NH DES.
- Loon Report is requested for October meeting hope to have Jim MacDougall on the October agenda.
- Lake Host program up-date ended the season with a \$3.29 surplus. Our total to spend: \$5,941.60. Number of boats checked coming soon.
- Lake boating safety concerns- discussion outreach to Marine Patrol
- New ideas for 2025
- Next meeting October 30, 2024

2025 timeline of activities and election of officers and Board members.

Adjourn and Respectively submitted, Muriel Ingalls